Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date:

Wednesday 11th July 2012

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and/or any disclosable pecuniary interest and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda

Application for a Premises Licence: Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road,
Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7QB. (Pages 5 - 22)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Aldeli LLP, in respect of
Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire

Application for a Premises Licence: Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road,
Disley, SK12 2HG (Pages 23 - 76)

To consider an application for the variation of a Premises Licence made by Rontec
Watford Limited, in respect of Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:

01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of
[...]
e applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 11" July 2012 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence

Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge,
Cheshire, SK9 7QB.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a premises licence together with
information as to representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a
Premises Licence by Aldeli LLP, in respect of Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow
Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire,SK9 7QB.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Alderley Edge

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  Councillor Frank Keegan

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance
with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of

the Act.

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business
Services)

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if

any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Section 18(4) provides that the authority may (a) grant the licence subject to



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 6

conditions; (b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activitie
[...]
WGSA&,

aa e o e dea.
B \/a/u,sa;e \S,J./naz.s»e@’;



Page 16 o
~ APPENDIX -7

Licensing Department
Cheshire East Council
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach

CW11 1HZ

30 May 2012
Dear Sirs
Application for Alcohol & Music License - New York Deli (Highams Tower Garage), Alderley Edge

Iam an owner of a property on Lynton Lane and am writing to strongly object to the above
application on the grounds of public nuisance and safety, specifically the following.

The New York Deliis in a residential area where there is already inadequate parking, when taking
into account the school, railway station and Panacea night club, all close by. The police are
frequently called as Lynton Lane is quite narrow and when cars are parked on both sides {usually on
the pavementl), emergency vehicles would find it impossible to pass. Cars are often left obstructing
garages. Bins don’t get emptied because waste disposal vehicles can’t get through. -

| would ask that you please consider the residents (a great deal of them elderly} of an area which

- already suffers the late night noise and nuisance created by the Panacea night club. if the ’
application was granted, the very close proximity of the New York Deli would mean our lives would
become unbearable.

Kind regards.

Resident



Page 17 f

APPENDIX -8

Private & Confidential
The Licensing Department
Cheshire East Council
Westfields

Middlewich Road

Sandbach

‘Cheshire CW11 1HZ

June 13" 2012

Dear Sirs

Ref: Music and Alcohol licence for ALDELI, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow

Road, Alderley Edge SK9 7QB

| am writing to object to the application for a premises licence at ALDELI,
Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge.

My family and | live nearby, and | am objecting for the following reasons:

()

i)

()

The venue concerned is small and has many outside tables. During
the summer months, presumably the doors would be open for
customers to hear music — recorded or ‘live’ and possibly performed
or broadcast outside — and | don’t wa
[...]
 outside seating area which would attract smokers we would
suggest a curfew of 10pm plus inviting large groups of people Gf this



Page 20 APPENDIX 10

occurred) to come into the premises so as to keep the noise level down
when it gets later (suggest 9-00pm). Doors are fitted with closers to keep
heat and noise in. There are no vents to the ceiling for noise to be expelled.

I do hope our proposals meet with your approval, should you wish to discuss any
points please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Yours sincerely

S.Higham

Managing Director

Enc: Application Form, Fee, copy personal license, floor plan, ordinance survey
map.




Page21  appenpix 11 FPegelofl

4 1100%

' / 1+ Main Report

7 ey Cheshire CC WebGIS

Councit®

working in partnership  Aldeli, Alderiey Edge

% Cheshire West
@ and ChesteJ

oM ]1

110

“ Morthiei
el was'e

s

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise1 15/d...  27/06/2012



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 11" July 2012 at 11.30am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer

Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence
Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley, SK12 2HG.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for the variation of a premises licence
together with information as to representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for the
variation of a Premises Licence made by Rontec Watford Limited, in respect of
Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley, SK12 2HG

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Disley

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  Councillor Harold Davenport

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance
with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued under section 182 of

the Act.

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business
Services)

7.1 Not applicable.
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps (if
any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Section 35(4) provides that the authority may (a) modify the conditions of the
licence; or (b) reject the whole or part of the application.



8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 24

Section 176 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that no premises licence has effect
to authorise the sale by retail or supply of alcohol on or from excluded premises.
“Excluded premises” for these purposes includes ‘premises used primarily as a
garage or which forms part of premises which are primarily so used.” Section
176(4)(c) provides that premises are used as a garage if they are used for one or
more of the following — (i) the retailing of petrol; (ii) the retailing of derv; (iii) the sale
of motor vehicles; (iv) the maintenance of motor vehicles. Paragraph 5.23 of the
section 182 Guidance provides that the accepted approach in determining whether
premises are used primarily as a garage is “based on ‘intensity of use’ to establish
‘primary use.”

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for appeal to
the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Background and Options

The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied for
are:

Late Night Refreshme
[...]
anned at all times,
hot refreshments and sale of alcohol is byway of the main shop area, whilst this is
acceptable at the moment there are no conditions offered by the applicant to protect
staff who will be responsible for the running of the business throughout the late
evening and early morning.

Police would request:

If the business is to operate beyond 23.00 hours all service is done from a night
service hatch (one is already fitted).

There is no admittance to the main shop between 23.00 and 07.00 hours daily.

Providing these conditions are met there are no other Police representations.

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Department - No response.

10.6.3 The Cheshire Fire Service — No response.

10.6.4 Local Planning Authority — No response.

10.6.5 Local Safeguarding Children Board — As Police response.

10.6.5 Health and Safety Officer — No response.

10.6.6 Trading Standards — No response.

Interested Parties

10.6.7 The Licensing Authority has received a letter of representation from Disley Parish

Council and 6 letters of representation from neighbour objectors, as appended to
this report.



Page 27

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: Nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendices 1 — 6 Letters from Neighbour Objectors.

Appendix 7 — Representation from Disley Parish Council.
Appendix 8 — Existing Premises Licence Summary and Conditions.
Appendix 9 — Map of area.



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 \
- APPENDIX ~1

Cheshire East Council
Licensing Section
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach

Cheshire CW11 1HZ

11" June 2012

Re: Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley, SK12 2HG
Application to Vary a Premises Licence [Application Ref, F021775]

Dear Sirs,

We are aware that our neighbour, - has written objecting to this proposal.
We fully support h
[...]
 travelling on foot, there is great likelihood of rowdy behaviour in
the surrounding area. '



Page 31

APPENDIX -1

e THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM:

o The applicant states that the children will be protected from harm simply by
having an age verification policy for the purchase of Alcohol. [Strangely, that
verification policy will be applied to any customer that appears to be under
the age of 25 years, which actually includes many adults who are fully
entitled to purchase Alcohol.] What is in fact required is the protection of
.Children from those “adults” who accompany them, or are just hanging-.
around the area. How does the applicant propose to protect such children?

. We should also point out that there is aEready evxdence of under-age
dnnkmg and drug—takmg in Greenshall Lane.

Given that the Public Notice does not disclose the full extent of the Application, and there is
nho more detajl on the Council’s website; we suggest that the Application be DISQUALIFIED.

it seems highly unlikely that the majority of those who have read the Notice will appreciate
the extent of what is actually being proposed. '

I, as is apparently becoming common around the Country, the applicant is claiming that the
premises are not a Garage with Convenience Store, but a Convenience Store that happens to
sell Fuel for vehicles, then perhaps it is time to reconsider the “Use Class” of the site.

If the Council accepts that the site is primarily a Convenience Store, then we would have
little objection in principle to it being allowed to open as such for longer hours. BUT WE
HAVE THE STRONGEST OBJECTION TO ANY PROPOSAL WHICH COULD TURN IT INTO AN
ALL-NIGHT CAFE AND/OR BAR.

If the way forward is to have a 24 hour Convenience Store; then there must be adequate
parking, and safe access to and from the site. This is unachievable with the present layout.
Might it therefore be better to remove the Fuel facility entirely, so that a proper Shop could
be provided?

In summary; we beg th
[...]
 the above hours, the toking of the alcohol from the premises, unless the
alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; '

(b) the ordering of dicohol to be consured off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so
ordered; o

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the tratle or club;

(d) the sale or supply of olcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or supply of alcahol is
carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess ofmembers of Her Majesty’s naval,
rilitary or air forces;

3. Alcohdl shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.
o Toinclude in Annex 2 the cofditions in boxes b to e of section P of the opeérating schedule:

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER:
A CCTV system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose.

The CCTV system shall be capableé of producing immediate copies of recordings on site. Copies of recordings will be

recorded or digitally onto CO/DVD or other equivalent media.

Any recording shall be retained and stored in g suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 28 days and shofl be
made available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legisiation, to thepolice for inspection on request.

The CCTV;ystem’Wﬂl incorporate a camera covering the entrance door dnd the alcohol display areas and will be
capable of providing an image which is regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the canteras
may. be agréed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the police from time to time.

The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the recording.

A system will be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image.



Page 34
ULES— APPENDIX -1

information as requested re. Disley Servi_c"e Station ~ Vary Premise Licence Application ~ ‘BT Yahoo! Mail’ 11/06/2012 16:23

The CCTV system will be maintained so as to be fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open
for any licensable activity. .

PUBLIC SAFETY: .
The applicant wifl at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on request, to

the licensing authority and police.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE:
Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premises.

'THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM: . , .
The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises wheréby all
cashiers will be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25
years {or older if the licence holider so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport
or photacard driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification bearing the customer’s
photograph, date of birth and the Proof of Age Standards Scheme {or similarly accredited scheme} hologram.

® Toamend the opening hours of the premises to 24 hours daily

If you wish to make represéntation with regards to the licensing objectives, please do so by the close of business on 20t
June 2012. The reference number for the application is FO21775. ,

Amanda Hinton

Licensing Administrative Officer
Westfields

Middlewich Road

Sandbach

Cheshire

CWii 1HZ

Tel: 01270 371116

*******’k**’k‘k**‘k‘***********‘k,*‘k’kv\"k*'k*"k*******‘**‘k**‘k************w*********'k

confidentiality: This email and its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above
named. As the email may contdin confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not the
above named person or responsible for delivery to the above named, or suspect that you are not an
intefided recipient please delete or destroy the email and any attachments immediately.

Security and Viruses: This note confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of
compu
[...]
 from the
premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel,

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the
alcohol so ordered,;

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess
of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces;

* 3. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None

- Annex 4 - Plans

Please see attached



T

-
= ,

—

(5]

o

<
-

[y ]
H

APPENDIX

e
Sy

L
H TR

69

ire CC WebGIS

18

Lo
N~
(0] :
(o) £ .
i :
D.nuu g - o
3 5 L
[} © i
SN
+ »
el O
(73] 3 o
o
Lo 2

%

o .
bl
s £ o
it .
-3 8 =
o
S5 o
FET
8 =& } i
- 8 g mw
- n L 1
< R
s v Y o
3 & £83
5%
54
s
3 o
SR

ects/enterprise115/d... 27/06/2012

d

inessob

8080/busi

ts.ourcheshire.cccusers.com

jec

//businessob

.

http



Page 76 APPENDIX -9 Page 1 of 1

Bl =

® e o« » W
Z5 Cheshire CC WebGIS

{C‘heshire Eas"ia.‘:
Counclt s . . .,
warking in partnership Disley Service Station

By Cheshire West
@7 and Chester

1{0) Crown '.” Ring froii0 3o
1100049045, 100048046,

I7175. ] Cheshi
Sor-Mills

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise115/d...  27/06/2012



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence: Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7QB.
	01 -ALDELI APPENDICES

	4 Application for a Premises Licence: Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley, SK12 2HG
	02 - DISLEY APPENDICES




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th July, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, M Parsons and P Whiteley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Ms F Crane (Licensing 
Solicitor) Mrs J North (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 
Apologies 

 
None. 

 
11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr P Whiteley be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

13 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: ALDELI, TOWER 
BUILDINGS, WILMSLOW ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE, SK9 
7QB.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow Road, Alderley 
Edge, Cheshire. 
  
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application : - 
  
The Applicants 
Local Residents 
  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of : - 
  



• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties 
  
the following course of action had been agreed : - 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as applied for, 
subject to the following conditions : - 
  

1.That sound levels be monitored at the boundary of the nearest 
neighbouring property from 9pm each evening that music is being 
played such that it cannot be heard above the general street noise 
beyond that boundary. 

  
2. That the outside seating not be used after 9pm. 

  
3.The Premises Supervisor (not the performer(s)) shall at all times 
have control of the amplification of live music. 

  
4.Bottles not to be disposed of outside between 9pm and 9am. 

  
The Sub-Committee wished to highlight the fact that should problems 
relating to the licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable 
activities at this premises then Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties may call for a review of the licence at any time.  
  
Parties who made relevant representations had the right to appeal this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days, as had the Applicant. 
  
  
 

14 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: DISLEY SERVICE 
STATION, 159 BUXTON ROAD, DISLEY, SK12 2HG  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Disley Service Station, 159 Buxton Road, Disley. 
  
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application : - 
  
Representatives of the applicant 
Local residents 
Representatives from Disley Parish Council 



  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
  
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties 
  
the following course of action had been agreed : - 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application for a Premises Licence be granted, subject to the 
imposition of the following Agreed Conditions : - 
  
1. If the business is to operate beyond 2300 hours and before 0700 all 

service between these times shall be through a night service hatch  
  

2. The shop doors will be closed to customers between 2300 and 0700 
hours daily.  
  

The Committee wished to highlight the fact that should problems relating 
to the licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable 
activities at this premises then Responsible Authorities or Interested 
Parties may call for a review of the licence at any time.  
  
Parties who made relevant representations had the right to appeal this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days, as did the Applicant. 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley 
 

 


